
WASHOE COUNTY 
Integrity Communication Service 

www.washoecounty.us 

AGENDA ITEM # ______ 

 

  
  

   
 STAFF REPORT  
 BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 28, 2017  
    
   
DATE: February 3, 2017 
TO: Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Trevor Lloyd, Senior Planner, Planning and Development, 
Community Services Department, 328-3620, tlloyd@washoecounty.us 

THROUGH: Bob Webb, Planning Manager, Planning and Development, 
 Community Services Department, 328-3623, bwebb@washoecounty.us 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing, second reading, and possible action to adopt an ordinance 
approving an “Amended and Restated Development Agreement (Silver Hills)” 
amending and restating a Development Agreement originally approved in 2012 
(DA09-001) regarding Silver Hills Subdivision (approved in 2011 as Tentative 
Map TM09-001). This agreement (Case Number AC16-005) extends the deadline 
for filing the next in a series of final maps to February 28, 2022.  

• Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC  
• Location: East and west of Red Rock Road, north of Longhorn Road 
• Assessor’s Parcel No: 086-203-05, 086-232-31, 087-390-10, 087-390-13 
• Parcel Size: ±36.67, ±192.39, ±307.84, ±243.02 & (±779.92 acres total)  
• Regulatory Zone: Low Density Suburban (LDS) 
• Master Plan: Suburban Residential 
• Area Plan: North Valleys  
• Citizen Advisory Board: North Valleys   
• Development Code: Article 814, Development Agreements  
• Section/Township/Range: Sec 23 & 24, T21N, R18E, MDM 

 Bill No. 1775 

 (Commission District 5.) 

 

SUMMARY 
The Washoe County Commission is asked to adopt an ordinance approving an “Amended and 
Restated Development Agreement (Silver Hills)” which will amend Development Agreement 
Case Number DA09-001. This amendment to the Development Agreement is solely for the 
purpose of an extension of time for the approved tentative subdivision map for the Silver Hills 
Tentative Subdivision Map case number TM09-001. The proposed amendment will extend the 
recordation of the first final map for the subdivision until February 28, 2022. 
 
Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy 
communities. 

CM/ACM  

Finance  
DA  

Risk Mgt N/A 
HR N/A 

Comptroller  

http://www.washoecounty.us/


Washoe County Commission Meeting of February 28, 2017 
AC16-005 (Silver Hills Development Agreement) 

Page 2 of 3 

 

PREVIOUS ACTION 
On April 5, 2011, the Washoe County Planning Commission heard the tentative subdivision map 
case number TM09-001. The Planning Commission approved the tentative subdivision map by a 
vote of seven in favor and none opposed. 
 
On February 28, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) held a second reading and 
adopted the Development Agreement for Silver Hills (DA09-001) by ordinance. The County 
Commission adopted the Development Agreement by a vote of three in favor, none opposed and 
two absent. 
 
On February 14, 2017 The Board held an introduction and first reading of an ordinance 
approving an “Amended and Restated Development Agreement (Silver Hills)” amending and 
replacing a Development Agreement originally approved in 2012 (Development Agreement Case 
Number DA09-001 - Ordinance Number 1484) regarding the Silver Hills Subdivision (approved 
in 2011 as Tentative Subdivision Map TM09-001) and set the public hearing for second reading 
and possible adoption for February 28, 2017.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The Planning Commission approved the Silver Hills tentative subdivision map on April 5, 2011. 
The tentative subdivision map involves the development of a 680 lot common open space 
subdivision on ±780 acres. The property is zoned Low Density Suburban (LDS) in the North 
Valleys Area Plan. On February 28, 2012, the Board adopted a development agreement by 
ordinance for the Silver Hills subdivision which established that the first final map would be 
recorded within five years from the adoption of the agreement (February 28, 2017). This 
proposed amendment to the development agreement is necessary to extend the recording of the 
first final map for an additional five years (until February 28, 2022). 

The purpose of the original development agreement was to establish design criteria for the 
approved Silver Hills tentative subdivision map. The development agreement benefits Washoe 
County by ensuring that adequate utilities and services will be available prior to development 
and that the subdivision will be designed and built to the standards represented by the applicant. 
The development agreement also ensures that the subdivision shall be developed in accordance 
with the approved tentative map and the applicable regulations in place at the time of the 
tentative subdivision map approval. 

PROCESS TO AMEND THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
Under NRS 278.0205 and Washoe County Code (WCC) Section 110.814.40, such an 
amendment must be made by ordinance after special notice and a public hearing.  Attached as 
Attachment A is the proposed “Amended and Restated Development Agreement” which extends 
the date for recording the next final map until February 28, 2022 and provides that the agreement 
will terminate if the next map is not filed by then.  Attached as Attachment B is the proposed 
Ordinance adopting the Attachment A Agreement. 

PERIODIC REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE BY DEVELOPER 
As required by NRS 278.0205(1) and WCC Section 110.814.35, the Director of Planning and 
Development has reviewed the Development Agreement and the status of the project and 
believes that the developer is in good faith compliance with the terms of the agreement.  
 



Washoe County Commission Meeting of February 28, 2017 
AC16-005 (Silver Hills Development Agreement) 

Page 3 of 3 

 

COMPLIANCE WITH MASTER PLAN 
NRS 278.0205(2) and WCC Section 110.814.40(b) require that when Development Agreements 
are adopted or amended, there must be a finding that the agreement is consistent with the Master 
Plan. 

When the Tentative Subdivision Map was approved, the Planning Commission determined that 
the development was consistent with the Master Plan.  The Development Agreement did not 
change any uses, standards or policies that would be inconsistent with the Master Plan.  
Likewise, this amendment makes no changes to uses, standards or policies that would be 
inconsistent with the Master Plan.  Only the time schedule for development is being changed. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
No fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board hold the Public Hearing for second reading and possible 
adoption of an ordinance approving an “Amended and Restated Development Agreement (Silver 
Hills)” amending and restating a Development Agreement originally approved in 2012 (DA09-
001) regarding Silver Hills Subdivision (approved in 2011 as Tentative Map TM09-001). This 
agreement (Case Number AC16-005) extends the deadline for filing the next in a series of final 
maps to February 28, 2022. The subject parcels are located east and west of Red Rock Road, 
north of Longhorn Road.  The parcels total approximately ±779.92  acres and have a regulatory 
zone of Low Density Suburban (LDS).  The parcels are located within the North Valleys Area 
Plan, and are situated in portions of Sections 23 and 24, T21N, R18E, MDM, Washoe County, 
Nevada. (APNs 086-203-05, 086-232-31, 087-390-10, 087-390-13). 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
Should the Board agree with staff’s recommendation, a possible motion would be: 

“Move to adopt the ordinance included as Attachment B to this matter approving an ‘Amended 
and Restated Development Agreement (Silver Hills)’ amending and restating a Development 
Agreement originally approved in 2012 (DA09-001) regarding Silver Hills Subdivision 
(approved in 2011 as Tentative Map TM09-001). This agreement (Case Number AC16-005) 
extends the deadline for filing the next in a series of final maps to February 28, 2022.” The 
subject parcels are located east and west of Red Rock Road, north of Longhorn Road.  The 
parcels total approximately ±779.92  acres and have a regulatory zone of Low Density Suburban 
(LDS).  The parcels are located within the North Valleys Area Plan, and are situated in portions 
of Sections 23 and 24, T21N, R18E, MDM, Washoe County, Nevada. (APNs 086-203-05, 086-
232-31, 087-390-10, 087-390-13). 

 
Attachments:   
Attachment A – Amended and Restated Development Agreement (Silver Hills) 
Attachment B – Ordinance 
 
cc:  Lifestyle Homes, TND, LLC, 4790 Caughlin Pkwy, PMB 519 Reno, NV 89519  

Summit Engineering, Attn: Thomas Gallagher, 5405 Mae Anne Ave., Reno, NV 89523 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  1 

APN: 086-203-05;  
086-232-31; 087-390-10, 13 

 
Mail Tax Statements To: 
N/A 
 
Recording Requested by 
When recorded, mail to: 
Washoe County 
P.O. Box 11130 
Reno, Nevada 89512-0027 
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
(Silver Hills Subdivision) 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Summary: Extends duration of agreement until last final map is recorded. Extends until 
February 28, 2022, the deadline for presenting the next final map to the Planning and 
Development Director. 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
THIS AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made by and between the following 
parties and involves the following Tentative Subdivision Map on the following Property: 

Landowner  Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC. 
 
County  Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 

1001 East Ninth Street 
Reno, Nevada 89512‐0027 
Attn: Planning and Development Division 

 
Tentative Map Tentative Subdivision Map TM09‐001 (Silver Hills) approved on 

April 5, 2011 
 
Development Agr. Silver Hills Development Agreement (DA09-001) for Tentative Map Case 

Number TM09-001; APN 086-203-05, 086-232-31, 087-390-10 and 13.   
Recitals 

A. Whereas, Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Corporation 
(“Landowner”) having sole legal and equitable interest in the property referenced herein as 
Exhibit A and the subject of this agreement wishes to enter into an agreement with the 
governing body of Washoe County concerning the development of land as provided in NRS 
278.0201 and Washoe County Development Code Article 814; and  

B Whereas, Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 
(“County”) has the authority to execute such an agreement as authorized under NRS 278.0201; 
and 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  2 

C. Whereas, both parties agree that the proposed development of the subject 
property as the Silver Hills Subdivision, Case No. TM09-001 is of such a scale and complexity 
that warrants the use of a development agreement.  

Now, therefore, in exchange for the mutual covenants contained herein which the 
parties agree constitute ample consideration,  Landowner and County hereby agree as follows.  

1. General Provisions 

1.1 Property. Landowner is the owner of real property located in Washoe County 
known as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 086-203-05, 086-232-31, 087-390-10 and 13 (the 
“Property”) totaling approximately 782 [staff report subject line says 779.92 acres; 
please clarify] acres as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, all of 
which are subject to the North Valleys Area Plan Element of the Washoe County  Master 
Plan. 

1.2 Project. The project that is the subject of this Agreement is a tentative map for a 
680 lot single family detached home subdivision more particularly described in Washoe 
County application Case No. TM09-001 (the “Project”) and shown here as Exhibit B. 
Landowner agrees to develop the Property consistent with the Project as it was finally 
approved by the Planning Commission on April 5, 2011 and this Agreement. County 
agrees that it will work with Landowner in good faith to implement the approved 
Project consistent with the spirit and intent of this Agreement. 

1.3 Land Use Designation. The Property has a land use designation of “Low Density 
Suburban” and is within the “Silver Knolls Suburban Character Management Area” of 
the North Valleys Area Plan Element of the Washoe County  Master Plan.  

2. Agreement Concerning Development of the Property  

2.1 Development to be built in accordance with Applicable Law.      Landowner  
agrees that the Project shall be constructed in accordance with Applicable Law, which 
includes: 

a. The Tentative Map TM 09-001 as approved by the Washoe County Planning 
Commission on April 5, 2011 and subject to all the conditions as specified in 
Exhibit B hereto; all the Exhibits to this Agreement and the application for 
approval of the tentative map;  

b. The Washoe County  ordinances, resolutions or regulations applicable to the 
Project land and governing the permitted uses of that land, density, and 
standards for design, improvements and construction which are in effect at 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  3 

the time this agreement is made.  The County may adopt new ordinances, 
resolutions or regulations applicable to the Project Land which do not 
conflict with those ordinances, resolutions and regulations in effect at the 
time this agreement is made, except that any subsequent action by the 
Board of County Commissioners must not prevent the development of the 
land as set forth in this agreement, and the Board of County Commissioners 
is not prohibited from denying or conditionally approving any other plan for 
development pursuant to any ordinance, resolution or regulation in effect at 
the time of that denial or approval;  

c. This Agreement;  

and 

d. All ordinances,  and regulations by Washoe County (other than those 
governing the permitted uses of that land, density, and standards for design, 
improvements and construction as provided in subparagraph 2.1.b above), 
and all statutes and regulations of the State of Nevada, and the United States 
of America as amended from time to time and applicable during  
construction.   

2.2 Permitted Uses. The Property shall be limited to single family dwellings as 
defined in Article 902 of the Washoe County Development Code. Uses that are 
customarily accessory to single family dwellings shall be permitted. Livestock, subject to 
the standards and limitations of the County, including the District Health Department, 
and the Homeowners Association for the Project shall be allowed within the Project. 

Other than “cottage” industries or home based businesses controlled by the covenants, 
conditions and restrictions to be recorded against the Property by the Landowner, no 
commercial, industrial or multi-family residential or non UBC manufactured home will 
be permitted within the Project.  

2.3 Density. The density of development on the Property shall not exceed 1 dwelling 
unit per gross acre of land. 

2.4 Maximum Building Height and Size. No dwelling within the Property shall exceed 
two (2) stories in height. Where any proposed dwelling within the Project will be 
adjacent to an existing single story dwelling along the external edge of the Property 
such dwelling shall be limited to one (1) story in height. Development is considered 
adjacent for the purposes of this section if it not separated by a road or minimum 30 
foot landscape buffer. 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  4 

At least  50% of the homes within the Project shall be one (1) story in height. Building 
sizes shall be as provided in Article 402 of the Washoe County Development Code. 

2.5 Lot Sizes. In no case shall any lot within the Project be smaller than 21,780 
square feet in size. In all cases 50% or more of the lots within the Project shall be at least 
43,560 square feet in size. 

2.6 Maximum Number of Lots. The total number of lots within the Project shall not 
exceed 680. 

2.7 Fencing. Each final map submission shall include a fencing plan detailing the 
location, height and type of any proposed fencing to be erected within that phase of 
development. Fencing limitations to be placed on all lot and/or home purchasers shall 
also be included in the final CC&Rs to be submitted to County with the final map. Said 
fencing plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Washoe County Design Review 
Committee prior to the approval of any final map. County shall assure that the review of 
the fencing plan by the Design Review Committee is prompt and does not depart from 
the spirit and intent of this Agreement. 

Fencing shall primarily be “open view” consisting of, but not limited to, rail, wire mesh, 
wrought iron and barb wire (i.e. for livestock). The use of solid block or concrete walls 
will be limited to posts, pillars and similar uses and not be used for panel or wall 
sections. Opaque solid fencing shall be limited to dog runs and privacy areas around 
patios and shall not extend beyond the development pad created with the initial lot 
grading with each subdivision map. 

2.8 Landscape Plans. Prior to the recordation of the first final map for the Project, 
Landowner will submit landscape plans with designs that emphasize the use of native 
vegetation, with non-native and atypical vegetation integrated sparingly in landscaped 
areas. Landowner will offer at least two separate xeriscape or equivalent options in 
front yard landscaping. 

2.9 Setbacks. In order to provide a varied and interesting streetscape, front and side 
yard setbacks in any subdivision unit of the Project may vary from those established in 
Section 110.406.05.1. Minimum setbacks will be defined with each final map and shall 
be determined based on minimizing grading and creating a varied streetscape. In no 
case will a front yard setback be less than 20 feet, a side yard setback less than 8 feet or 
a rear yard setback less than 30 feet. 

2.10 Driveway Placement. Driveway placements on the same street shall be varied so 
as to avoid a homogenous appearance. Applications for final map approval shall include 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  5 

a plan(s) demonstrating compliance with this standard to the satisfaction of the Director 
of Community Development. 

2.11 Architecture. With each final map application the Landowner shall submit 
architectural plans for the subject phase demonstrating that no more than 10% of the 
homes in that phase shall have the same architectural elevation.  

2.12 Utilities. All homes within the Project shall be connected to community water 
and sewerage systems (as opposed to individual septic systems or individual wells on 
Lots) which community water and sewerage systems shall be constructed and financed 
as mutually agreed upon between County and Landowner, which financing may be 
through the establishment of a special assessment district or other statutorily based 
method of financing as may be agreed upon by County and Landowner.   

2.13 Garages. Each home within the Project shall have a minimum of two (2) enclosed 
garages spaces. 

2.14 Curbs, gutters and sidewalks.  In order to maintain the rural character of the 
Silver Knolls community, no sidewalks will be constructed within the Project. In place of 
sidewalks, a non-cement or non-paved pedestrian path system will be constructed in 
substantial conformance with Exhibit F herein. V-ditches shall be provided if approved 
by the Washoe County Planning Commission. 

2.15 Exterior Lighting. Landowner will apply “dark sky” lighting practices in developing 
the Project. County will limit the amount of street lights required to be installed within 
the Project to the minimum necessary. 

 2.16 Park Taxes.   Residential Construction Taxes relating to the Project collected by 
the County under NRS 278.4983 and Washoe County Code 20.457, estimated to be 
$680,000, will be used for improvements to the Silver Knolls Park or other parks 
improvements within the Silver Knolls community.  Specific park improvements will be 
determined by the County after a neighborhood meeting with Landowner and lot 
owners within the Project. 

2.17 Open Space/Common Areas. Landowner agrees to participate in any cooperative 
effort to achieve an agreement on use, access, maintenance, ownership or other issues 
related to the collective open space, including that which is within the Project, that is in 
and around the Silver Knolls area. Participants in this process may include, but are not 
limited to, Landowner, County, Bureau of Land Management, Silver Knolls Homeowners 
Association, City of Reno and the State of Nevada. 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  6 

Unless otherwise determined through the process defined above, all common area 
within the Project will be maintained by the homeowners association formed for the 
Project. 

Access to the adjacent public lands will be provided consistent with Exhibit C “Silver Hills 
Open Space Access” included herein. Landowner will assure public pedestrian, 
equestrian and bicycle access at point 1 as shown on Exhibit C but will provide signage 
to preclude motorized access at this location. In addition to allowing public pedestrian, 
equestrian and bicycle access, Landowner may also allow motorized access, with 
limitations, at access point 2 as shown on Exhibit C. Landowner reserves the right to 
limit all motorized access from the Project to public lands adjacent to the Property. 

2.18 Retention of Native Vegetation. Grading for the Project will follow the concepts 
defined in Exhibits D and E included herein. In general, lots that are less than 1 acre in 
size shall retain a minimum of 15% of the lot in native vegetation and lots of 1 acre or 
greater in size shall retain a minimum of 45% of the lot in native vegetation. While an 
individual lot may vary from this standard, the subdivision, as a whole, will meet this 
standard. Landowner will assure, through deed restrictions or other appropriate means, 
that no potable water is used within areas that are outside the building pad for each lot 
with the final map. 

2.19 Water Rights.  Landowner has designed the Project to maximize lot sizes and 
retain undisturbed area within individual lots (Section 2.17 herein) to conform to the 
desires of the community. To acknowledge the public benefit of these design objectives 
and restrictions and of minimizing the use of potable water consumption, County agrees 
to work with Landowner to establish water right dedication duties for the Project that 
are based on the actual projected water demands of the Project. Further, once County 
has established such water demands or duties for the Project, Landowner shall dedicate 
such water rights and perfect the beneficial use thereof and County will cooperate with 
any effort by the Landowner to gain approval of such beneficial use by the Nevada State 
Engineer. 

2.20 Duration of Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if no 
final map is filed by February 28, 2022, the tentative map shall terminate.  If a first in a series of 
final maps is timely filed by February 28, 2022, each subsequent final map shall thereafter be 
due and filed within 2 years of the filing of the previous final map in accordance with NRS 
278.360.  Any failure to timely file the next in a series of final maps shall result in termination of 
the remaining portions of the tentative map for which no final map has been filed.  

2.21 Time Frame for Filing Final Maps. The first final map for the Project shall be filed 
with Washoe County by February 28, 2022. Subsequent filings shall be in accordance 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  7 

with NRS 278.360 as it is uniformly applied by County. The failure to file a final map within 
the timeframes specified in NRS or this Agreement renders the map void as to any final maps 
that have not been filed. 

2.22 Breach. Failure to perform any obligation imposed by this Agreement when it is 
due constitutes a breach.  Failure to perform any material provision of this Agreement 
when it is due constitutes a material breach.  Breaches may be cured within a 
reasonable period of time with the consent of the non-breaching party upon notice of 
by the party in breach.   

3. Miscellaneous Provisions 

3.1 Time is of the Essence. All parties agree that time is of the essence in execution 
of this agreement. 

3.2 Assignment. This agreement runs with the land and shall be binding upon all 
future successors in interest for the Property and each successor shall assume the duties 
and obligations under this agreement. 

3.3 Entire Agreement; Severability. This agreement is the entire agreement and is 
the final expression of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein 
and supersedes all prior understandings with respect thereto.  This Agreement shall be 
valid and enforced to the extent permitted by law.  If any term or provision of this 
Agreement or the application thereof is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, it shall be deemed to be modified to bring it within the limits of 
validity or enforceability, but if it cannot be so modified, then it shall be severed from 
this Agreement but in either event the remainder of this Agreement, or the application 
of such term or provision to circumstances other than those to which it is invalid or 
unenforceable, shall not be affected. 

3.4 Waivers.  Failure or delay by any party in asserting any of its rights or remedies 
as to any breach or default shall not operate as a waiver or imply an obligation to waive 
or deprive any such party of its right to institute and maintain any actions or 
proceedings which it may deem necessary to protect, assert or enforce any such rights 
or remedies. No waiver or any breach of any covenant or provision herein contained 
shall be deemed a waiver of any other proceeding or succeeding breach thereof or of 
any other covenant or provision herein contained. No extension of time for 
performance of any obligation or act shall be deemed an extension of time for 
performance of any other obligations or act except those of the waiving party, which 
shall be extended by a period of time equal to the period of the delay. 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  8 

3.5 Modifications. Modifications or amendments to this Agreement shall be 
approved as provided in NRS 278.0205. Minor modifications hereto which are in 
substantial compliance with the overall tentative map and this Agreement may be 
requested by Landowner and approved by the Director of Community Development. 
The Director of Community Development shall also decide whether or not a proposed 
change is in substantial compliance with the tentative map. Landowner may appeal an 
adverse decision of the Director of Community Development to the Board of County 
Commissioners by filing a written appeal with the Director of Community Development 
within twenty five (25) days of the adverse decision. No oral statements or 
representations subsequent to the execution of this agreement by either party are 
binding, and neither party shall have the right to rely on such oral statements or 
representations. 

3.6 Governing Law. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement has been 
negotiated and entered into in the State of Nevada. The parties expressly agree that this 
Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted under, and construed and enforced 
consistent with the laws of the State of Nevada and venue for any actions shall be in 
state district court for Washoe County, Nevada. 

3.7 Cooperation. Any party shall, at the request of the other, at any time, execute 
and deliver to the requesting party all such instruments as may be reasonably necessary 
or appropriate to carry out or effectuate the purpose and intent of this agreement. 

3.8 Review by Counsel. Parties acknowledge and agree that each has been given the 
opportunity to have this Agreement independently reviewed with legal counsel.  

3.9 Meaning of words. Unless explicitly defined herein, all words are intended to 
have their plain and ordinary meanings or their meaning as defined in Article 902 of the 
Washoe County Development Code provided no wording shall be interpreted by any 
party to defeat or frustrate the implementation or completion of the Project. 

3.10 Remedies.     In the event of a breach or default under this Agreement, a party 
may bring an action for damages or enforcement by specific performance.  The 
prevailing party to any action to enforce this Agreement may be awarded reasonable 
attorneys fees and costs as the Court deems just. 

3.11 No Third Party Beneficiaries.     There are no third party beneficiaries intended by 
this Agreement and no third parties have any standing to enforce any of the provisions 
of this Agreement. 



Attachment A 

Silver Hills First Amendment to  
Development Agreement Page  9 

3.12 Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective when executed by all the 
parties, approved by ordinance and recorded. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of _____ 2017. 

Landowner       

Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC, a Nevada   
Limited Liability Corporation    
       
       
By:_________________________   
Robert J. Lissner, Manager    
 
STATE OF NEVADA ) 
   ) Acknowledgement in Representative Capacity 
COUNTY OF WASHOE )  (NRS 240.1665)  
 
This Instrument was acknowledged before me on ____________________________ by Robert J. Lissner as 
Manager of Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company.  
 
      ________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
 
County 
WASHOE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 
 
 
By__________________________________  Date__________________________ 
     Bob Lucey, Chair 
     Washoe County Commission 
 
Attest: 
 
By_____________________________________  Date_____________________________ 
     Nancy Parent, County Clerk 
 
STATE OF NEVADA ) 
   ) Acknowledgement in Representative Capacity 
COUNTY OF WASHOE )  (NRS 240.1665)  
 
This Instrument was acknowledged before me on ____________________________ by Bob Lucey as 
Chairman of the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.   
 
      ________________________________ 
       Notary Public 



APN 086-203-05 

Exhibit A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 18 
EAST, M.D.B.&M. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINED WITHIN THE 
BOUNDARIES OF "SILVER KNOLLS RANCHES, UNIT 6-A", ACCORDING TO THE 
MAP THEREOF, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF WASHOE 
COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA ON OCTOBER 27, 1966. 

AND, ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED AS 
PARCEL "B" BEING SHOWN ON SAID MAP AS "NOT A PART". 

APN 086-232-31 

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER; THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST, M.D.B.&M. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN THE 
BOUNDARIES OF 'WASHOE RANCHES UNIT NO. 1, 2 AND 5", ACCORDING TO 
THE MAP THEREOF, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF 
WASHOE COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA ON AUGUST 12, 1964, AUGUST 27, 1964 
AND SEPTEMBER 18, 1968, RESPECTIVELY. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE PARCELS OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN 
INSTRUMENTS RECORDED MARCH 8, 1972 IN BOOK 619, PAGE 180, DOCUMENT 
NO. 237019, OFFICIAL RECORDS; AND RECORDED MARCH 13, 1972 IN BOOK 
620, PAGE 400, DOCUMENT NO. 237523, OFFICIAL RECORDS; AND RECORDED 
APRIL 10, 1972 IN BOOK 627, PAGE 153, DOCUMENT NO. 240432, OFFICIAL 
RECORDS; AND RECORDED JUNE 14, 1972 IN BOOK 644, PAGE 427, DOCUMENT 
NO. 247742, OFFICIAL RECORDS, AND RECORDED JUNE 14, 1972 IN BOOK 644, 
PAGE 430, DOCUMENT NO. 247743, OFFICIAL RECORDS AND RECORDED 
NOVEMBER 15, 1973 IN BOOK 778, PAGE 448, DOCUMENT NO. 308565, OFFICIAL 
RECORDS; AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 15, 1973 IN BOOK 778, PAGE 450, 
DOCUMENT NO. 308566, OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

























































Attachment B 

APNs: 086-203-05, 086-223-31, 087-390-10,  
087-390-13 
 
Mail Tax Statements To: 
Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC, attn. Robert Lissner 
4790 Caughlin Parkway, PMB 519  
Reno NV 89519 
 
Recording Requested By County Clerk. 
When recorded, copy to Community Services 
 

Notice:  Per NRS 239B.030, this document does not contain personal information as 
defined in NRS 603A.040 

 
 
ORDINANCE APPROVING “AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT (SILVER HILLS)” 
 
 
SUMMARY: Approves a Development Agreement amending and 
restating a Development Agreement originally approved in 
2009 (DA09-001, Ordinance Number 1484) regarding the 
development of a 680 lot residential development on land 
described in Exhibit A and extending the deadline to file a 
final map to February 28, 2022. 
 

BILL NO. ______ 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______ 
TITLE: 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN “AMENDED AND RESTATED 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (SILVER HILLS)” AMENDING AND RESTATING 
A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY APPROVED IN 2012 
(DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT CASE NUMBER DA09-001 ORDINANCE 
NUMBER 1484) REGARDING THE SILVER HILLS SUBDIVISION (APPROVED IN 
2011 AS TENTATIVE MAP TM09-001).  THIS RESTATED AGREEMENT (CASE 
NO. AC16-005) EXTENDS THE DEADLINE FOR FILING THE NEXT IN A SERIES 
OF FINAL SUBDIVISION MAPS TO FEBRUARY 28, 2022.  THE PROJECT 
INCLUDES A TOTAL OF FOUR PARCELS.  THE SUBJECT PARCELS ARE 
LOCATED EAST AND WEST OF RED ROCK ROAD, NORTH OF LONGHORN 
ROAD.  THE PARCELS TOTAL APPROXIMATELY ±780 ACRES AND HAVE A 
LOW DENSITY SUBURBAN REGULATORY ZONE. THE PARCELS ARE 
LOCATED WITHIN THE NORTH VALLEYS AREA PLAN, AND ARE SITUATED 
IN PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 23 AND 24, T21N, R18E, MDM, WASHOE COUNTY, 
NEVADA. (APNS 086-203-05, 086-223-31, 087-390-10, 087-390-13). 
 



 
Development Agreement DA09-001 

(TM09-001 Silver Hills) 
Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS: 
 
A. Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC (“Landowner”) has received 

approval by the Washoe County Planning Commission of a 
tentative map (TM 09–001)for a 680 lot residential 
subdivision project generally known as the Silver 
Hills Subdivision to be located on the real property 
generally described in Exhibit A hereto), and has 
applied to Washoe County to enter into a development 
agreement pursuant to NRS 278.0201; and; and 

 
B. The deadline for filing a final map under NRS 278.360 

was extended to February 28, 2017, under approved 
Development Agreement Case Number DA09-001 as 
Ordinance Number 1484. 

 
C. On a petition timely filed before the expiration date, 

for good cause appearing, the current property owner 
and the Board of County Commissioners desire to 
replace the previous development agreement with the  
“AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (SILVER 
HILLS)” to further extend the deadline for filing a 
final map to February 28, 2022; and 

 
E. The Board determines that this action is being taken 

under NRS 278.0205, and therefore is not a rule within 
the meaning of NRS 237.060;  

 
NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
COUNTY OF WASHOE DOES HEREBY ORDAIN: 
 
SECTION 1. 
 
The “AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (SILVER 
HILLS)” attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby APPROVED by 
this ordinance.  The Chairman is authorized to execute and 
deliver it for recording in the official records of Washoe 
County. 
 
SECTION 2.  General Terms. 
 
1. This Ordinance and the Development Agreement shall be 

recorded in the Official Records of Washoe County. 



 
Development Agreement DA09-001 

(TM09-001 Silver Hills) 
Page 3 of 4 

2. All actions, proceedings, matters and things 
heretofore taken, had and done by the County and its 
officers not inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are ratified and approved. 

3. The Chairman of the Board and the officers of the 
County are authorized and directed to take all action 
necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions 
of this ordinance.  The District Attorney is 
authorized to make non-substantive edits and 
corrections to this Ordinance and the attached 
agreement.  

4. All ordinances, resolutions, bylaws and orders, or 
parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this 
ordinance are hereby superseded for purposes of this 
Agreement only and to the extent only of such 
inconsistency.  This shall not be construed to revive 
any ordinance, resolution, bylaw or order, or part 
thereof, heretofore repealed. 

5. Each term and provision of this ordinance shall be 
valid and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by 
law. If any term or provision of this ordinance or the 
application thereof shall be deemed by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be in violation of law or 
public policy, then it shall be deemed modified, ipso 
facto, to bring it within the limits of validity or 
enforceability, but if it cannot be so modified, then 
it shall be excised from this ordinance. In any event, 
the remainder of this ordinance, or the application of 
such term or provision to circumstances other than 
those to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected. 

Passage and Effective Date (DA09-001, Silver Hills) 

 

Proposed on ______________ (month) _________ (day), ________ 
(year). 
 
Proposed by Commissioner _________________. 
 
Passed ___________________ (month) _________ (day), ________ 
(year). 



 
Development Agreement DA09-001 

(TM09-001 Silver Hills) 
Page 4 of 4 

 
Vote: 
 
 Ayes: Commissioners 
__________________________________ 

 Nays: Commissioners 
__________________________________ 

 Absent: Commissioners 
__________________________________. 
 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________  _____________________________ 

   County Clerk    Chair of the Board 
 
 
This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after 
the ______ day of the month of ___________ of the year 
______. 
 
 
 










	FROM: Trevor Lloyd, Senior Planner, Planning and Development, Community Services Department, 328-3620, tlloyd@washoecounty.us
	SUMMARY
	PREVIOUS ACTION
	On February 28, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) held a second reading and adopted the Development Agreement for Silver Hills (DA09-001) by ordinance. The County Commission adopted the Development Agreement by a vote of three in favor, ...
	BACKGROUND
	FISCAL IMPACT
	BCC 02-28-17 - Attachment A - Amended and Restated Development Agreement.pdf
	AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
	Tentative Map Tentative Subdivision Map TM09‐001 (Silver Hills) approved on

	BCC 02-28-17 - Attachment B - Ordinance.pdf
	Passage and Effective Date (DA09-001, Silver Hills)
	Proposed on ______________ (month) _________ (day), ________ (year).


